Expected rate (s) of salary increase 6.00 6.00
Attrition rate 6.00 6.00
Mortality rate during employment Indian assured lives mortality (2012-14)

(Urban)

  d) Experience adjustments:

(` In Lakhs)

Particulars Current Year 2022-23 2021-22 2020-21 2019-20

Defined benefit obligation 234.62 39.10 34.75 50.60 54.31

Experience adjustments on Plan
Liabilities – gain/(loss)

0.02 0.02 2.14 1.08 2.29

  e) In assessing the Company’s post retirement liabilities, the Company monitors mortality assumptions and uses
up to date mortality tables, the base being the Indian assured lives mortality (2012-14) (Urban).

  f) The estimates of future salary increase considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority,
promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

  g) The discount rate is based on the prevailing market yield of Government of India securities as at balance sheet
date for the estimated term of obligations.

NOTES
To the Standalone Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31 March, 2024

JSW HOLDINGS LIMITED

100 ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

   A sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted key assumptions are:
(` In Lakhs)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2024
As at

March 31, 2023

Defined Benefit obligations on Current Assumptions 234.62 39.10

Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Discounting (2.03) (2.18)

Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Discounting 2.18 2.39

Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase 2.19 2.40

Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase (2.08) (2.23)

Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover 0.10 0.18

Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover (0.10) (0.19)

  Maturity analysis of defined benefit payments:
(` In Lakhs)

Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting
As at

March 31, 2024
As at

March 31, 2023

1st Following Year 194.95 2.76

2nd Following Year 2.96 2.58

3rd Following Year 2.95 2.75

4th Following Year 2.94 2.74

5th Following Year 2.93 2.74

Sum of Years 6 To 10 47.60 43.80

Sum of Years 11 and above - 6.478

 ii)  Compensated absences:

  The Company has a policy on compensated absences with provisions of accumulation of contingency leave and
encashment for priviledged leave by the employees during employment or on separation from the Company due
to death, retirement or resignation. The expected cost of contingency leave is determined by actuarial valuation
performed by an independent actuary at the balance sheet date using projected unit credit method.

Note 28
Financial instruments

[…]

Expected rate(s) of salary increase 6.00 6.00
Attrition rate 6.00 6.00
Mortality rate during employment Indian assured lives mortality (2012-14)

(Urban)

  d) Experience adjustments:

(` In Lakhs)

Particulars Current Year 2022-23 2021-22 2020-21 2019-20

Defined benefit obligation 234.62 39.10 34.75 50.60 54.31

Experience adjustments on Plan
Liabilities – Gain /(Loss)

0.02 0.02 2.14 1.08 2.29

  e) In assessing the Company’s post retirement liabilities, the Groupmonitors mortality assumptions and uses up
to date mortality tables, the base being the Indian assured lives mortality (2012-14) (Urban).

  f) The estimates of future salary increase considered in actuarial valuation, take account of inflation, seniority,
promotion and other relevant factors, such as supply and demand in the employment market.

  g) The discount rate is based on the prevailing market yield of Government of India securities as at balance sheet
date for the estimated term of obligations.

NOTES
To the Consolidated Financial Statements as at and for the year ended 31 March, 2024

JSW HOLDINGS LIMITED

148 ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

   A sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted key assumptions are:
(` In Lakhs)

Particulars
As at

March 31, 2024
As at

March 31, 2023

Defined Benefit obligations on Current Assumptions 234.62 39.10

Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Discounting (2.03) (2.18)

Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Discounting 2.18 2.39

Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase 2.19 2.40

Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Salary Increase (2.08) (2.23)

Delta Effect of +1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover 0.10 0.18

Delta Effect of -1% Change in Rate of Employee Turnover (0.10) (0.19)

  Maturity Analysis of Defined Benefit Payments:
(` In Lakhs)

Projected Benefits Payable in Future Years From the Date of Reporting
As at

March 31, 2024
As at

March 31, 2023

1st Following Year 194.95 2.76

2nd Following Year 2.96 2.58

3rd Following Year 2.95 2.75

4th Following Year 2.94 2.74

5th Following Year 2.93 2.74

Sum of Years 6 To 10 47.60 43.80

Sum of Years 11 and above - 6.478

 ii)  Compensated Absences

  The Group has a policy on compensated absences with provisions of accumulation of contingency leave and
encashment for priviledged leave by the employees during employment or on separation from the Groupdue to
death, retirement or resignation. The expected cost of contingency leave is determined by actuarial valuation
performed by an independent actuary at the balance sheet date using projected unit credit method.

Note 28
Financial instruments